TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Safeguard Delaware, Inc.		08/23/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Safecentral, Inc.
Street Address:	7121 Fairway Drive, Suite 102
City:	Palm Beach Gardens
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33418
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3673829	SAFECENTRAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)918-1285 **Phone**: 7042456515

Email: bdavis@vlplawgroup.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Brian M. Davis

Address Line 1: 5960 Fairview Road; Suite 400

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28210

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian M. Davis
Signature:	/Brian M. Davis/
Date:	02/29/2012

Total Attachments: 5

TRADEMARK REEL: 004726 FRAME: 0100 OP \$40,00 3673829

source=SAFECENTRAL release of lien#page1.tif source=SAFECENTRAL release of lien#page2.tif source=SAFECENTRAL release of lien#page3.tif source=SAFECENTRAL release of lien#page4.tif source=SAFECENTRAL release of lien#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004726 FRAME: 0101

NOTE HOLDER CONTINGENT PARTIAL LIEN RELEASE

August 23, 2011

This NOTE HOLDER CONTINGENT PARTIAL LIEN RELEASE (this "Partial Release") is executed and delivered by each of the undersigned to each of Wontok Inc., a Delaware corporation and its affiliates ("Wontok") and SafeCentral, Inc., a Delaware corporation and its affiliates (the "Company") and shall be effective upon the closing of the Asset Sale (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Company is engaged in the development, marketing, sales and support of (i) multi-function consumer security suites and related services (the "ESP-C Products") through internet service providers who market, sell and distribute such suites through their respective ISP brands, and (ii) the development, marketing, sales and support of security software products and services that use the Company's proprietary TSX Technology, including a secure browsing product marketed under the brand name "SafeCentral" (the "SafeCentral Products");

WHEREAS, the Company has determined to sell certain assets used by the Company in the development and commercialization of the ESP-C Products and the SafeCentral Products (the "Assets");

WHEREAS, the Company has negotiated an Asset Sale Agreement with Wontok (the "Asset Sale Agreement") whereby Wontok would purchase the Assets (the "Asset Sale") free and clear of all Encumbrances (as defined in the Asset Sale Agreement);

WHEREAS, the undersigned hold liens in the assets of the Company pursuant to the Convertible Note and Warrant Purchase Agreement dated as of July 30, 2008 by and among the Company and the purchasers identified therein and the documents entered into by the Company in connection therewith, including: (i) the Security Agreement dated as of July 30, 2008 between the Company and Safeguard Delaware, Inc. (for itself and the benefit of the Purchasers, as defined therein); (ii) the Security Agreement dated as of July 30, 2008 between Command and Safeguard Delaware, Inc. (for itself and the benefit of the Purchasers, as defined therein); (iii) the Convertible Promissory Note dated July 30, 2008 between the Company and Bahrain Middle East Bank (BSC); (iv) the Convertible Promissory Note dated July 30, 2008 between the Company and Westbury Equity Partners SBIC, L.P.; (v) the Convertible Promissory Note dated July 30, 2008 between the Company and Safeguard Delaware, Inc.; (vi) UCC Financing Statement #2008 2616504 filed with the Delaware Department of State on July 30, 2008; (vii) UCC Financing Statement #20080886287X filed with the Florida Secretary of State on July 31, 2008; and (viii) the Collateral Assignment of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights dated as of July 30, 2008 by the Company to Safeguard Delaware, Inc. (for itself and the benefit of the Purchasers, as defined therein) and filings with the U.S Patent and Trademark Office related thereto (collectively, the "Note Documents");

WHEREAS, the undersigned have executed and delivered this Partial Release to effect their release of any and all Encumbrances held by them with respect to the Assets concurrently with the closing of the Asset Sale;

TRADEMARK REEL: 004726 FRAME: 0102

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby, the undersigned agree and covenant as follows:

- 1. Effective upon the closing of Asset Sale, each of the undersigned hereby fully and completely release any and all Encumbrances held by any of them with respect to the Assets.
- 2. This Partial Release does not effect a release of any Encumbrances held by any of the undersigned with respect to assets and properties of the Company (including the proceeds of the Asset Sale) other than the Assets.
- 3. Upon the closing of the Asset Sale, as and to the extent requested by Commtouch, the Company, the undersigned shall promptly file amendments to the publicly filed Note Documents to reflect the release of the Encumbrances held by the undersigned with respect to the Assets. In the event any such amendments are not filed within five business days after the closing of the Asset Sale, each of Wontok and the Company, individually, authorized for themselves and on behalf of any or all of the undersigned to file any such amendments.
- 4. This Partial Release shall terminate and be of no further force or effect if the closing of the Asset Sale does not occur on or before September 30, 2011.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Partial Release as of the date first written above.

BAHRAIN MIDDLE EAST BANK, BSC

By.	Azzam Akanaz Azzam Ahamat
193	Azzam Ahamat
its:	Chief Financial Officer
WES	STBURY EQUITY PARTNERS SBIC, L.P.
Ву: У	Vestbury SBIC, Inc., its general partner
Ву:	
Its:	
SAFI	EGUARD DELAWARE, INC.
Ву:	
Tiere	

[Signature Page to Note Holder Contingent Partial Release]

S Document Integrity Venfied SHK8H576N683K STEP Control of the Con

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Partial Release as of the date first written above.

By: WESTBURY EQUITY PARTNERS SBIC, L.P. By: Westbury SBIC, Inc., its general partner By: Its: SAFEGUARD DELAWARE, INC. By: Its:

BAHRAIN MIDDLE EAST BANK, BSC

[Signature Page to Note Holder Contingent Partial Release]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Partial Release as of the date first written above.

BAHRAIN MIDDLE EAST BANK, BSC

Ву:	
Its:	
WES	TBURY EQUITY PARTNERS SBIC, L.P.
By: V	Vestbury SBIC, Inc., its general partner
Ву:	
Its:	
Safi	GUARD DETAWARE, INC.
By: ₋ ∠	
Tto.	Brian J. Sisko Vice President

[Signature Page to Note Holder Contingent Partial Release]

RECORDED: 02/29/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004726 FRAME: 0106